

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SHAUN OLMSTEAD et al.,

Appellants-Defendants,

v.

CASE NO.: SC08-1009

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Appellee-Plaintiff.

On Certification from the United States Court
of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, No. 06-13254-DD

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
The Honorable Thomas B. McCoun, III, United States Magistrate Judge
No. 8:03 CV-2353-T17-TBM

BRIEF OF APPELLEE-PLAINTIFF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

WILLIAM BLUMENTHAL
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

JOHN ANDREW SINGER
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-3234

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Issue Presented for Review	1
Standard of Review	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Nature of the Case, the Course of Proceedings, and the Disposition Below	2
B. Statement of Facts	4
1. Background.	4
2. Defendants’ Single Member Limited Liability Companies.....	5
Argument Summary	7
Argument.....	8
A. The Purpose of Charging Orders is to Protect the Membership Interests of Non-Debtor Members of an LLC, Not to Hide Assets from the Judgment-Creditor of an Individual Member of an LLC	8
B. The Only Reasonable Construction of the Florida LLC Statute is that the Legislature did Not Intend to Limit Judgment- Creditors of the Member of a Single Member LLC to a Charging Order Remedy	13

C. Decisions from Other Jurisdictions Interpreting LLC Statutes Substantially Identical to Florida’s Uniformly Hold that the Judgment-Creditor of the Sole Member of Single Member LLC May Use the Assets of the LLC to Satisfy a Judgment against the Member.....	20
Conclusion	30
Certificate of Service	32
Certificate of Compliance	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>In re Albright</i> , 291 B.R. 538 (Bankr. Colo. 2003).....	8, 20-25
<i>Angle v. Angle</i> , 506 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987).....	11
<i>Arnold, Matheny and Eagan, P.A. v. First American Holdings, Inc.</i> , 982 So. 2d 628, 632 (Fla. 2008)	1
<i>C.W. v. Florida</i> , 655 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1995)	16
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Galbut</i> , 626 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1993)	16
<i>Deutsch v. Wolff</i> , 7 S.W. 3d 460 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	30
<i>Exchange Point LLC v. SEC</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 172 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	29
<i>FTC v. Olmstead</i> , 528 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>FTC v. Peoples Credit First</i> , No. 06-11827-DD; 244 Fed. Appx. 942, 2007 WL 2071712 (2007).....	3, 5
<i>First Merit Bank, N.A. v. Washington Square Enterprises</i> , 2007 WL 2206545 (Ohio App. 8th Dist. 2007).....	25-27
<i>Florida v. Martin</i> , 916 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2005)	14

<i>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.</i> , 604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992)	14
<i>Foundation Health v. Westside EKG Assocs.</i> , 944 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 2006)	1
<i>Givens v. National Loan Investors, L.P.</i> , 724 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	28
<i>Heart of Adoptions, Inc. v. J.A.</i> , 963 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 2007)	1, 14
<i>In re McCollam</i> , 612 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 1993)	16
<i>McDonald v. Florida</i> , 957 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 2007)	14
<i>In re Modanlo</i> , 2007 WL 2609470 (Bankr. Md. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> 2008 WL 481957 (4th Cir. 2008)	8, 18, 23-25
<i>Myrick v. Second Nat'l Bank of Clearwater</i> , 335 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	10
<i>Ruggio v. Vining</i> , 755 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	8
<i>Schiller v. Schiller</i> , 625 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993).....	10
<i>World Fuel Serv. Corp. v. Moorehead</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 584 (N.D. Tex. 2002)	30
Constitutions and Statutes	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-80-702	22, 25
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-80-703	21, 25

Del. Code 18-703	24
Del. Code 18-703(a).....	21, 24
Del. Code 18-703(d)	18
Del. Code 18-703(e).....	18
Fla. Const. Art. 5, § 3(b)(6)	1
Fla. Stat. § 56.061	9
Fla. Stat. § 608.401 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Fla. Stat. § 608.402(23).....	9, 26
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 608.405	12
Fla. Stat. § 608.4227(1).....	29
Fla. Stat. § 608.423	20
Fla. Stat. § 608.4232	10, 24, 26
Fla. Stat. § 608.431	8
Fla. Stat. § 608.432	22, 25
Fla. Stat. § 608.432(1)(a)	10, 15, 24, 27
Fla. Stat. § 608.432(2)(c)	9, 12, 15, 18
Fla. Stat. § 608.433	25
Fla. Stat. § 608.433(1).....	10, 15, 24, 27
Fla. Stat. § 608.433(4).....	1, 4, 7, 9, 12-14, 16, 18, 20, 24, 27-28, 30

Fla. Stat. § 608.441(1)(d).....	12, 15	
Fla. Stat. § 608.4225	19	
Fla. Stat. § 608.4227(1).....	29	
Fla. Stat. § 608.4431	15	
Fla. Stat. § 620.1102(12).....	28	
Fla. Stat. § 620.1225(2).....	29	
Fla. Stat. § 620.1703	11, 17	
Fla. Stat. § 620.1703(3).....	17, 18	
Fla. Stat. § 620.8504(5).....	17	
Fla. Stat. § 620.8504(5), Uniform Comment 5.....	17	
Iowa Rev. Code § 489.503.....	23	
Ohio Rev. Code § 1705.01(H)	27	
Ohio Rev. Code § 1705.18.....	27	
Ohio Rev. Code § 1705.19.....	25, 26, 27	
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	1, 2	
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	1	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1	
28 U.S.C. §.....	1337(a)	1
28 U.S.C. §.....	1345	1

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.150(a)1

Other

1 Bishop & Kleinberger <i>Limited Liability Companies</i> ¶ 1.04[3][d] (2006).....	12, 23
Ribstein and Keatinge, <i>Limited Liability Companies</i> , App. 7-9 (2d ed. 2007 - CD Suppl.).....	16
3 Ribstein and Keatinge, <i>Limited Liability Companies</i> , App. E-1 (2d ed. 2007)	11
Evans & Hyland, <i>The LLC Envelope</i> , 77 Fla. Bar J. 50 (Dec. 2003).....	22
Kleinberger, Bishop & Geu, <i>Charging Orders and the New Uniform Limited Partnership Act: Dispelling Rumors of Disaster</i> , 18 Prob. & Prop. 30 (2008).....	10
Leadbeater & Horlick, <i>Limited Liability Companies in Florida</i> , § 3.17 (2006)	10, 13
National Conference of Commissioners of Uniform State Law <i>Comment on Uniform Limited Liability Company Act</i> , §§ 50-04 (1995).....	11
National Conference of Commissioners of Uniform State Law <i>Comment on Uniform Limited Liability Company Act</i> , § 503 (2006 rev.)	11
Note, <i>Limited Liability Companies (LLC): Is the LLC Liability Shield Holding Up under Judicial Scrutiny?</i> , 35 New Eng. L. Rev. 177 (2000)	21
Mat, <i>Use of FLPs and LLCs in Asset Protection Planning</i> , 18 Prac. Tax Law. 15 (2004)	10, 13
Rutledge & Geu, <i>The Albright Decision -- Why an SMLLC is Not an Appropriate Asset Protection Vehicle</i> , 5 Bus. Entities 16 (2003)	13
